In accordance with
Rufe 18.7 of the
Insalvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 104A and

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary

g

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency H H
Act 1986, winding up

b

=

72

(1]

=

a *ATOPK5J7*

= Y 28/02/2018 #41

COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number

o5 [1]elefal6]4

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in fult | HPEMS Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) | Jamie

Surname [Taylor

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber| The Old Exchange

Street I 234 Southchurch Road

Post town | Southend on Sea
County/Region |

posie[s [8[1[ [Z[E[G]
Country

u Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s) Domir"k Thiel © Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about
Surname Czerwinke another liquidator.
Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumber| The Old Exchange

© Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street | 234 Southchurch Road

|
Post town | Southend on Sea
County/Region ‘
e[S [ [1] [Z[E[G]
Country 1

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ Period of progress report

From date I%_I? ’mO_IT IE‘I?W’?
To date ’?[? Imo—ﬁ— ’?I?[T’?

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sinawre

Signature date EI? ’ﬁ_lﬁ_ IVZ_’F’T’TB_

04/17 Version 1.0



L1QO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

“ Important information

You de not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Dominik Thiel Czerwinke

AH information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

The Old Exchange
234 Southchurch Road

|
|
|

Post town

Southend on Sea

County/Region

e sl pl 2[Efe]

{ Country

‘nx

Pelephone
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with infermation missing.

01702 467255

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

EFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




HPEMS Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 06/01/2017 From 06/01/2015
of Affairs To 05/01/2018 To 05/01/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts NiL 16,570.83
Funds transferred from ADM NIL 62,318.80
Bank Interest Gross 6.97 90.08
6.97 78,979.71
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrator's time costs NIL 25,000.00
Administrators outstanding disburseme NIL 984.74
Liquidators' Expenses NIL 406.84
Leslie Keats QS-report fixed fee NIL 1,000.00
Leslie Keats QS- 20% commission on NIL 965.07
Legal Fees (1) NIL 500.00
Corporation Tax NIL 6.40
Storage Costs 220.00 1,115.75
Bank Charges NIL 3.94
(220.00) {29,982.74)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Distribution to Floating Charge Creditor NIL 24 ,465.00
NIL (24,465.00)
(213.03) 24,531.97
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 66.00
Bank 1 Current 1,743.96
Bank 1 Interest Bearing Current 22.600.01
Vat Control Account 122 00
24,531.97

A}

Dominik Thiel Czer\;/_iﬁke
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 26 February 2018 09:34



XCVL1208P

6 Begbies Traynor

HPEMS Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 06 January 2017 to 05 January 2018



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress during the period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Reruneration and disbursements
Liquidators' expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information
Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

00 0oCcocoOoo0Pd o 0o

Appendices
1. Liguidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the liquidation”

‘the liquidators™, “we”,

“our” and “us”

“the Act”
‘the Rules”

*secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
HPEMS Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
The appointment of liquidators on 6 January 2015.

Jamie Taylor of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234
Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, SS1 2EG

and

Dominik Thiel Czerwinke of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange,
234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, SS1 2EG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

)} In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)}(b)(i) of the Act);, and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s):
Company registered number;

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

HPEMS
05186464

The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,
551 2EG

Paddon House, Stortford Road, Dunmow, Essex, CM6 1DA

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 6 January 2015
Date of liquidators’ appointment: 6 January 2015
Changes in liquidator {if any): None



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

This fiquidation has remained open to allow the director to continue to attempt to collect in the Company's debtors
following agreement in a prior period. No realisations have been achieved from this source and ctherwise we have
undertaken our statutory obligations for the year.

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 06 January 2017 to 05 January
2018.

Bank interest (gross) has been received in the sum of £6.97.
Storage costs have been paid in the sum of £220.00.
No further recoveries are anticipated in this liquidation.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been the
financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's website -
hitp:/Awww.begbies-traynorgroup.comiwork-details  Under the following headings we have explained the specific work
that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we have sought to give a
proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was
necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at Appendix 2.
There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case since the date of our
appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report only. Our previous reports
contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

Bond reviews;

Case reviews;

Updating electronic records;

General filing and printing of incoming communications;

Completion of six monthly compliance and progression checklists;

Ensure time recording data is compliant with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to creditors. Creditors benefit
from this work as it ensures this particular engagement is dealt with to the standards expected and also in a timely
fashion. Elements of this work are required to comply with best practice and statute

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Annual report;

Submission of form and report to Companies House

Ongoing consideration to ethical practice;

Ongoing consideration to money laundering regulations;
Updating case checklists and statutory diaries where necessary.

Banking:



maintaining and managing the insolvent estate bank account;

maintaining and managing the officer holders’ cash book cn this assignment;

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the insolvent estate bank account;

Complying with risk management procedures;

Accounting for accruing interest on the cash book;

Preparing and processing cheque requisition forms for the payment of post-appointment invoices.

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to creditors. It is
the duty of the appointed office holder to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules and creditors benefit
from this being done to a standard expected of this fim.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims {including employees), comrespondence and distributions

Creditors:

updating schedules of creditor records;

Receipt of crediter claims and input on intemal case management software;
Review of creditor claim;

Receipt of, consideration of and response to creditor correspondence.

On this engagement, the work detailed above will have a direct financial benefit to creditors. Claim
agreement is required to be undertaken in accordance with the Insolvency Act and Rules together with
best practice tc ensure that all creditor claims have been correctly lodged and fairly adjudicated on prior to
the payment of any dividend.

Qther_matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or Decision
Procedures, tax, litiqation, pensions and travel

Tax/ VAT
+ Post appointment tax compliance — submission of corporation tax retumn;

On this assignment, the previous submission of VAT returns has enabled a reconciliation of the input and
output VAT leading to a repayment of VAT charged on professional fees for the estate and constitutes a
further realisation of assets. In this matter, one or more categories of creditors have directly benefitted
from all asset realisations. Office holders are required to comply with VAT and Tax legislation in relation to
the insolvent entity.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the director's statement of affairs
included in the statement of proposals of the former administrators.

Secured creditors

Lloyds TSB Bank PLC

in the prior Administration, a notice was received indicating that the sum of £482,116 is owed to the bank.

The sum of £54,355 was held by Lioyds TSB Bank PLC during the Administration and a floating charge distribution was
made on 16 September 2015 in the sum of £24 465.00. No further distributions are expected.

Mr & Mrs Murphy

The sum of £170,000 is estimated tc be owed to Mr & Mrs Murphy who acted as security providers in respect of the loan
from Rowanmoor Group to the Company.



No return is expected.

Preferential creditors

A dividend is to be paid to the preferential creditors. We can advise that the Redundancy Payments Office have made
payments to the employees in respect of Redundancy, Notice Pay, Holiday pay and Arrears of Wages and have
submitted their claim to us. The RPQ have resubmitted their claim in the sum of £6,012.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided by the former administrators in
their statement of proposals and the administrators final progress report.

Within the Administrators’ proposals we estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, that the Company’s net
property, as defined in Section 176A of the Act, would be £676,351 and the prescribed part of the Company’s net
property to be £138,270.20.

The total sum of £78,820 has been distributed to Lioyds TSB Bank PLC. The prescribed part set aside is £23,455.
Unsecured creditors

We will be shortly paying a dividend to unsecured creditors from the prescribed part mentioned above which currently

totals £23,455. Total creditor claims received to date amount to £1,136,173.69. It is not anticipated that any further
dividend will be paid.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration is treated as having been fixed on the same basis as the former administrators namely, by reference to
the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge
out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding up.

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, we are also authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements
for services provided by our firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9).

Our time costs for the period from 06 January 2017 to 05 January 2018 amount to £3,998.00 which represents 18.60
hours at an average rate of £214.95 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:
a Time Costs Analysis for the period 06 January 2017 to 05 January 2018
a Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP’s charging policy

To 05 January 2018, we have not drawn any sums on account of remuneration of the liquidators.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each grade of staff
on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly rate charged for each
work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the entire period for which we have
administered the liquidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our appointment
only.



Disbursements

To 05 January 2018, we have drawn disbursements in the sum of £406.84.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to disbursements, the following Category 2 disbursements and

disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have been charged to the case since our last
report to creditors:

Photocopying Begbies Traynor 2580
(Central) LLP
Storage Costs Archive Facilities 220.00
{Southend) Limited

Archive Facilities (Southend) Limited are associated to partners of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP and therefore deemed
as a category 2 dishursement which requires creditors approval.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’” Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011'which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on how to
approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can he obtained online at
www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Altematively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact our office
and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3.

A cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at Appendix
3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND WORK
THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any} will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

e The preparation, drafting and issue of this and future reports to creditors and members to include
all necessary information;

s Update of case compliance checklists;

Dealing with cormespondence (physical and electronic) that is considered routine in the context of

the engagement and otherwise does not directly fall into other categories;;

Ongoing maintenance of up to date information on the electronic case information;

Periodic reviews of the case generally,;

Overseeing and controlling the work undertaken on this engagement by junior staff,

Completion of six monthly compliance and progression checklists;

Ensure time recording data is compliant with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.



On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold direct commercial benefit to creditors.
Creditors benefit from this work as it ensures this particular engagement is dealt with to the standards
expected and also in a timely fashion. Elements of this work are required to comply with best practice and
statue.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond periodically;
Ongoing consideration to ethical practice;

Ongoing consideration to money laundering regulations;
Updating case checklists and statutory diaries where necessary;
Submission of forms to Companies House;

Maintain accurate account of receipts and payments.

Banking:

Maintaining and managing the insolvent estate bank account.

Maintaining and managing the officer holders’ cash book on this assignment.

Undertaking regular bank recongiliations of the estate bank account.

Complying with risk management procedures:;

Accounting for accruing interest on the cash book;

Preparing and processing cheque requisition forms for the payment of post-appointment invoices;
Preparing and processing remittance advises for incoming funds;

Payment of prescribed part dividend;

Processing of BACS/electronic payments where applicable.

Closure
Preparing, reviewing and issuing final report to members and creditors;
Filing of final return at Companies House;
» Update physical and electronic case records following closure.
On this engagement, the work identified above holds a direct commercial benefit to creditors. [t is the duty

of the appointed office holder to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules and creditors benefit from this
being done to a standard expected of this fim.

Investigations

+ None
Realisation of assets

s None
Irading

« None

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including emplovees). comespondence and distributions

Creditors:

The issue of this and future reports and associated required documents;

Updating schedules of preferential and unsecured creditor claims;

Receipt of creditor claims and input on internal case management software;

Review of creditor claim supporting information;

Taking and dealing with phone calls from creditors;

Acknowledgment of creditor claims correspondence and/or dealing with further queries on claims;



¢ Receipt of, consideration of and response to creditor correspondence;

» Where necessary, consideration of issues to reject claims and issue of appropriate letter to
creditor(s) affected in accordance with statutory requirements conceming rejection of all or part
claims;

Review of and adjudication on held and un-agreed claims preceding dividend;
Calculation and subsequent payment of dividend.

On this engagement, the work detailed above will have a direct financial benefit to creditors, Claim
agreement has been undertaken in accordance with the Insclvency Act and Rules together with best
practice to ensure that all creditor claims have been correctly lodged and fairly adjudicated on preceding
payment of a dividend.

Employees:
+» Ongoing liaison with the Redundancy Payments Office (‘RPQ") in relation to the claims of the
employees;
Agreeing preferential and unsecured claims from employees and RPO;
Payment of a dividend.

On this engagement, the work detailed above is of a direct financial benefit to the preferential creditors.
The work is required to be done in order for the claims lodged by former employees of the business to be
met by the redundancy payments office in the first instance, irrespective of the value of assets in the
insolvent estate. The work is required to be done under Employment legistation and claim agreement in
accordance with the Insolvency Act and Rules.

Other_matters which_inciudes seeking decisions from creditors {via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or Decision
Procedure, tax,_ litigation, pensions and trave!

The completion of VAT forms in order to rectaim outstanding VAT,

The Completion of Corporation Tax returns;

Applications for new PAYE and UTR references if a dividend becomes payable;
Attending meetings that may arise along with travel to and from those meetings;
Filing of final Corporation Tax return;

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC,;

Some of the above have no direct financial benefit to creditors but have to be done in order to comply with
the Insolvency Rules such as creditors and members meetings, as well as a legal requirement, such as
completion of corporation tax returns. Others do have a direct financial benefit to creditors. These include
the provision of VAT returns after the liquidation as the majority of VAT will be recoverable and therefore
an asset of the insolvent estate.

How much will this further work cost?
We expect to incur a further £4,000 - £6,000 in completing the above tasks.
Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains o be done
referred to above are as follows:

Photocopying charges £100 +VAT
Postage £100 +VAT
Storage £55 +VAT per quarter

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION



Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine its
property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a liquidator is
also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropriate submission to the
Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these
respects.

10. CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that creditor, (or an unsecured
creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the pemmission of the court) may request in writing
that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses which have been incurred during the period
of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the unsecured creditors inciuding that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report, make an

application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred during the period of this
progress repoit are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again shortly, at the conclusion of the liquidation.

%R'Thiel-Czeminke

Joint Liquidator
Dated: 26 February 2018



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 06 January 2017 to 05 January 2018



HPEMS Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 06/01/2017 From 06/01/2015
of Affairs To 05/01/2018 To 05/01/2018
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts NIL 16,570.83
Funds transferred from ADM NIL 62,318.80
Bank Interest Gross 6.97 90.08
6.97 78,979.71
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrator's time costs NIL 25,000.00
Administrators outstanding disburseme NIL 584.74
Liquidators' Expenses NIL 406.84
Leslie Keats QS-report fixed fee NIL 1,000.00
Leslie Keats QS- 20% commission on NIL 965.07
Legal Fees (1) NIL 500.00
Corporation Tax NIl 6.40
Storage Costs 220.00 1,118.75
Bank Charges NiL 3.94
(220.00) (29,982.74)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Distribution to Floating Charge Creditor NIL 24,465.00
NIL (24,465.00)
{213.03) 24,531.97
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 66.00
Bank 1 Current 1,743.96
Bank 1 Interest Bearing Current 22,600.01
Vat Control Account 122.00
24,531.97

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver, 2012.10

22

Dominik Thiel Czerwinke

Joint Liquidator

26 February 2018 09:32



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy;

b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 06 January 2017 to 05 January 2018;

C. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from & January 2015 to 05 January 2018.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an
office holder of an insolvent astate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration
on the basis of the time properly spertt in dealing with the case. It alse applies wihere
further information is to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees
following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time
cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be disciosed
to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In additian, this note applies where creditor approvat is sought to make a separate
charge by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities provided
by the firn_ It also applies whara payments are to be made to parties other than the
firm, bt in relation to which the office holder, the fimm or any associate has an interest.
Best practice guidance? indicates that such chargas should be disclosed to those who
are respeonsible for approving the office hoider's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFiCE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office helder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she
will delegate tagks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office helder as it
allows himfher to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that
work is being carried out at tha appropriate level. There are various lavaels of staff that
are employed by the office holder and these appear belaw.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the
individual's hourly rata in force at that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OEFICE RS CT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expanses into two broad categories:

a Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure
that is directly refated to the case and referable to an indapendent extarnal
suppliers invoice. All such items are charged to the c¢ase as they are
incurred.

a Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that
are directly related to the case which include an eloement of shared or
allocated cost and are based on a reascnable method of calculation, but
which are not payable to an independent third party.

The following items of expenditure are chargad to the case (subject o approval):

internal meeting roors usage for the purpose of statutory mestings of crediors is
charged at the rate of £100 {London £150) per mesting,

Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per rile;

Storage of books and records {(when not chargeable as a Category 1 dishursemant).

in addition to the two categories referrad tc above, best practice guidance indicates that
where paymaerts are to be madse to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm
or any associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.
The following items of expenditure which retate to services provided by entities within
the Begbies Traynor Group are to ba charged to the case (subject to approvat).

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by ertities within
the Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder's firm is a member, are ailso to be
charged to the case (subject to approval):

Instruction of Eddisons Commarcial Limited to provide assistance with the sale of
assets. Their charges will be basad on a parcentage of realisations plus disbursemants.

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide a valuation of the Company's
physical assets, Their charges will be based on a fived fee to be agreed plus
disbursements.

in addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct
Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide additional servicas, nat currantly anticipated,
during the course of the case. In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associated
with seeking further approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time
cosls basis at the prevailing houry rates for their varicus grades of staff which are
currantly as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (€ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100
Administration £80

Porters £35

instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited to prowde insurance broking
services and specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the

! Statement of insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) ~ Remuneration of insolvency office
holders in England & Wales
2 1bid 1

case. The cost of open cover insurance will vary duwring the course of the case
depending upon the value of the assets and liability risks. The costs of insurance cover
for subsequent quarter periods will be dependent upon prevailing insurance market
conditions and the ongaing insurable risks on the case. Eddisens Insurance Services
Limited is not paid from the assets of the estate for the services it provides. In
accordance with standard insurance industry practice, Eddisons Insurance Services
Limited will receive payment of commission for the services it provides directly from the
open caver insurer. The commission is calculated as a percentage of the insuranca
premiums payable and such percentage will depend upon the class or classes of
assets being insured.

Searvices provided by an entity in which an Office Holder has an interest

The following items of expenditure which refate to services provided by an entity that a
licensed inselvency practitioner within the firm has an interast in, are also to be charged
to the case (subject to approval):

Storage of books and records (when not rechargeable as a Category T expense) is
charged by Archive Facilities (Southend) Limited, an associated company. The rates
applying as at tthe date of this report are; Minimum charge of £40 per quarter for up to
three boxes; Four to Twe Hundred Boxes charged at £11 per quaner par box; over two
hundred boxes are charged at half the aforementioned price (£5.50 per box per
quarter). Mileage for collection of books and records is charged at 55p per mile.
Provision of cardboard box charged at £2.75 per box. Where Archive Facilities
(Southend} Limited are required to physically pack the books and records, there is a
minimum charge of 2 hours at £15 per haur per person required, and at £13 per hour
for each hour thergafter. All figures stated are net.

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office averheads
and will not bs charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise
cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Cafegory 1
disbursement.

Tetephone and facsimile, Printing and photocopying, Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a natenal firm.  The rates charged by the various grades of staff

that may work on a casa ara set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The
rates applying to the Southend-on-Sea as at the date of this repert are as foilows:

Charge-out rate (£ Charge-out rate {£ per

per hour} hour)
1 May 2011 = 1 May 2016 =

Grade of staff 30-Apr-16 until further notice
Fartner 445 495-550
Directar 395 395
Senior Manager 365 365
Manager 315 315
Assistant Manager 270 285
Senior Administrator 235 250
Administrator 185 220
Trainee Administrator 160 nfa
Junijor Administrator nfa 160
Support 160 nfa
cashier nfa 160
secratarial nfa 1650

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is
charged directly to casas. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is racorded in 6 minuta units.

The office holder may use the services of BTG Contentious Insolvency Division during
the course of the casa. BTG Contenticus Insolvency Division is a spacialist department
of the office holders firm which provides forensic investigating services. Tha cument
charge-out rates applying to work carried out by BTG Contentious Insolvency Division
are as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate [£ per Charge-out rate [£ per

hour} hour]
1 May 2011 - 1 May 2016 -
30-Apr-16 until further notice
Director 395 385
Senior Manager 365 365
Assistant Manager 270 285



o

ovg T3 W G) LAMHID B 0L
SEPLZ 0009 00’08t DR 000 000 000 000 D'yt we 13 o981 Ssnoy sOuseny
O0RE 00°90Z DODOE'L T 051y zopus s Aq 1300 swip (oL
o8k &b §1 e I3 PRIl JupE Ag Sanoy (1o
00091 DQTE 10 o LEIeENL SRL) 20y HOL
0o uopeiar)
00 091 00z zo zo x8)
000 10 [ R——
Cr ‘vogefim| am ‘stivpeew
wo BUPNOAF WOIPE 0 RIOKDSD BUBBSGT  SpH U] U3HUM Srapmm 1ag10
wsopnuep|
PUN S3USPUOT SR "(IeAcKiiH Bllibhyu)
1% 13 0§°L9) (1] L1 13 FUED SICHPRED NR i DU 104 0]
000 BATNLILOO IIDRID
35013 05 491 60 B0 [N [LE0Ts] pue - o)
‘(seafordua Buppryour) susep)
0o pairoesg| S0paIz | i Bujmeg
wo By 24 0L
009 ’ ﬂ Bupei | Bujpaer) |
000 ISR )0 UopeEReL] Jo) MOL
[l #een A DML KO UORUBBY
1ol 3PS jossE pUR TRauleng "Aedold
000 UoRIes Xjed RtsE J0 Loy ISRy
000 SUONEDEBAL] 10} B)0)
000 suopelnseau pae w13 suopeSaswug
10081 Yeaq PUE SBIRY OV
LT 00T i [%3 0 o9 [ AUsnont 1) Gim souendwo) 14 M0
EP L5 o0 91s'L vy g0 '3 AIrRUR O HIGUHIEYS PUT Bupiode) Aumens |
000 NE0|D S
55091 o0 HLE'L il £l 0g Bupuog pue Buppueg f—
198G pUR 13INY Ty KUMAORY|
000 WUy ) L s wa )|
]
oo 09T 0% LiJ (3] PUE UOREIEWPY S350 RME i) (101
SZ 99k 0550 0 £0 [X] ,..inan-_s:ﬂ(.
Bupuueyg pue|
Bunumd o3|  UOREAFIUNHPY BFED (RANE

3 A1ed Apnow

e FISOALIL SIROY D]

8LOZ/LO/G0 OL £102/10/90 W01 SIsAlBUY S1S0D Bui | T TAD 900dHL0 - LoLERINDIT AIBIUNIOA SIOIPAID - SNEdH BdIS




w00 J P ) UMRID $08) AOL
1281 00°D9L 0009k 00sRL 000 000 00SLE 0D 00988 000 39w Aoy sliwisay
o0088'0E DOTHE O0ZLLE 05909 05CLLT 009Lr'e 0oL opusl LS A 1900 MUY YO L
aval 2T 109 (34 3] e vl 1epeafl Larys A N0y OS]
TR 05 BR'Z (1] ik £ ro ot Mg MO Joj oy,
000 vogenyn
8L 8L 05188°L SO0 4] £ w1
00'56¢ 00°R5L 4 ¥o B0 eaun pue d
SEURRHI orefin Him st
19 95¢ 00 0LL 1 0T oL BURNPU) LOTREED [0 Mareoep DUDIIG | $3PNPE] UD{UYM LIS IMRY)
ORIYND
P
e oF T Tl 3] 90 0 S KOHPRD W g Biyen() Jof po]
00 081 ooszL 90 w0 SOTULOD LIPRID
wes | osesn 0o €5 50 Lo s pire i
‘{xoafordii Buipriou) Ay
00 S6E CesL ¥ ro paImeg TYpRID [ yym Bupreeq,
000 Buypel | Jo) oy
080 Bupe:| | Bupea
00BIC 00'059'L [ 9 it ‘A JO UORISEEeY JO) O] |
000 e Aund DINLL B JO UGN
00'S8E 0091E 10 a0 SRR PRI DUT S35UENG ‘Abedold
05285 000zt ZE £0 8T VORS00 Ko 0 ST o uopeEsrey
00708k 00Tl T Tl :mvopeigeeau) 104 o)
00 004 zeL zh zL SUOREDGSOALI PUE V(I suopeigrany)
BN G DU MY Y
BT M0TE9'L o zz o' [ 7T 124 ¥o Aauenjos S e SoLmgdwos #04 RIOL
LLGPE 00BrF'Z 0L 80 T 144 AUBYR D LRI DUY BurIode) Aioimes
00 O QNS WD
17 BEL 00'b8L's ¥4 zz ¥0 LR ¥0 Bupuon puw Bunpeg acpoead)
150 PUR S9Ny 1y Aduanpors |
000 waunujoddy 1 g sovepdurazy
B |
WA RN L b W 10 ST R O PHURLDY #5Y) RIRUSE X0} (MICL
Lo {0685 vt e 0 1] ORIy
. Bupuvnd pus]
08°P5L 006061 88 9L zT Buuwmd esen|  UORENSIUMLPY STET MU

8102/L0/50 DL GLOZ/10/90 WOl sisAieuy S1S00 SWi | TAD 900CHED - uonepinbi AlRUNjoA SIoupaID - SWAdH 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Postgage Royal Mail 81.92 0.00 81.92

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further detfails see Begbies

Traynor Charging Policy)
Storage costs Archive Facilities 220.00 220.00 0.00
{Southend) Limited
Photocopying Begbies Traynor 25.60 0.00 25.60
Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance {to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incumred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Postage The Post Office 230.64 23064 0
Advertising The Stationery Office 77.00 77.00 0
Ltd
Agents Fees (book Leslie Keats 1,965.07 1,965.07 0
debt collection)
Legal Fees Fenwick Elliott LLP 500.00 500.00 0
Photocopying Begbies Traynor 99.20 99.20 0
{Central) LLP
Storage Costs Archive Facilities 1115.75 1115.75 0
{Southend) Limited




